Lambert of Haffner Law PC, Jimmy Hanaie of Legal Clear, and 

Alexander Larian of Larian Law Firm as Class Counsel for the Class 

Members.  Further, the Court finally approves a payment of Class Counsels 

Fees Award, as fair and reasonable, in the amount of One Hundred Forty-

Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($144,877.50).  And the Court finally approves a payment of Class Counsel 

Costs Award, as fair and reasonable, in the amount of Ten Thousand, Six 

Hundred Eighty-One Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($10,681.67).  Class 

Counsel’s receipt of the Class Counsel Fees Award and Class Counsel Costs

[...]

as the 

Settlement Administrator to administer the Settlement as more specifically 

set forth in the Settlement Agreement as modified by the Lambert 

Declaration, and further finally approves Settlement Administration Costs, as 

fair and reasonable, of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000).   

9.   For purposes of this Final Judgment and this Settlement only, the 

Court hereby approves the PAGA Distribution Amount in the amount of 

Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand, One Hundred Ninety Dollars and 

Eighty-Three Cents ($838,190.83) as fair and reasonable.

[...]

The Court hereby enters judgment of both Actions, with prejudice, for 

the reasons set forth above, and upon the terms set forth in the Settlement 

Agreement.   

20.   The Actions and the Claims alleged therein are hereby ordered 

dismissed with prejudice.  

21.   Class Counsel is awarded fees in the amount of One Hundred Forty-

Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($144,877.50). 

22.   Class Counsel is awarded costs in the amount of Ten Thousand, Six 

Hundred One Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($10,681.67).   

23.   Class Representatives, Joan Catheryn Paulino and Alicia Rodriguez, 

are each awarded Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) as a service award.